November 12, 2012

Ms. Amy Hensley Work Assignment Manager Office of Resource Conservation and Recovery U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 1200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW Washington, D.C. 20460

Contract No. EP-W-09-024 Work Assignment No. 3-05 Blue Lightning PCB Sample Results

Dear Amy:

Enclosed please find a summary report documenting the analytical results for the soil samples collected during the sampling event conducted on August 30, 2012, as part of the Blue Lightning PCB Disposal Demonstration. The summary report is a deliverable under Task 3 of the work assignment statement of work. The summary report provides the PCB analysis results of the soil samples, as well as a summary of the Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) procedures and the final analytical data tables. If additional information on the analysis of the samples is required, a full laboratory data package can be provided.

The Business of Innovation

If you have any questions, please contact me at (614) 424-5547.

Sincerely,

Kenneth Cowen

Enclosure

cc: Cynthia Bowie (EPA Project Officer) Gail Hansen (Alternate EPA WAM) Bruce Buxton (Battelle Program Manager)

Blue Lightning PCB Disposal Demonstration Intermediate Soil Sampling Event Analytical Results Summary

An intermediate sampling event for the Blue Lightning PCB Disposal Demonstration was conducted on August 30, 2012. Four soil samples were collected during the sampling event. The samples were received at the Battelle Duxbury analytical laboratory on September 1 and immediately logged into the Battelle Laboratory Information Management System (LIMS).

The soil samples were extracted by manual Soxhlet Method 3540C, and analyzed for PCB Aroclors by gas chromatography/electron capture detection (GC/ECD) in accordance with EPA Method 8082A. Table 1 provides a summary of the analytical results in units of nanogram per gram (ng/g or parts per billion [ppb]) on a dry basis for each Aroclor analyzed in the soil samples. Table 1 also provides the total PCB concentration, in units of parts per million (ppm), as the sum of the Aroclor concentrations for each sample. These results provide the most conservative total PCB concentrations for the samples. That is, for the Aroclors resulting in a non-detect, the method detection limit (MDL) for that Aroclor was used to determine the total PCB concentration for each sample shown in Table 1.

Attachment A provides a narrative of the extraction and analysis procedures performed on the soil samples. Attachment B provides the final analytical data tables for the samples, which were created from a direct transfer of the authorized LIMS data. Attachment C provides the Sample Custody Documentation related to sample receipt and handling. A full laboratory data package related to the analysis of the samples is available upon request.

Client ID	EPA-24-VD-S		EPA-24-SI-S		EPA-22-VS-S	049.0445.0446	EPA-23-VS-S	
Battelle ID	N4923-P		N4924-P		N4925-P	tellele filosofi de como	N4926-P	
Collection Date	08/30/12		08/30/12		08/30/12		08/30/12	
Extraction Date	10/05/12		10/05/12		10/05/12		10/05/12	
Analysis Date	10/18/12		10/19/12		10/19/12		10/19/12	
Analytical Instrument	ECD		ECD		ECD		ECD	
% Moisture	9.09		7.2		6.73		3.56	
Matrix	SOIL		SOIL		SOIL		SOIL	
Sample Size	4.55		0.97		4.66		4.83	
Size Unit-Basis	G_DRY		G_DRY		G_DRY		G_DRY	
Units	NG/G_DRY		NG/G_DRY		NG/G_DRY		NG/G_DRY	
Aroclor 1016	3.2	U	3.2	U	3.2	U	3.2	U
Aroclor 1221	3.2	U	3.2	U	3.2	U	3.2	U
Aroclor 1232	3.2	U	3.2	U	3.2	U	3.2	U
Aroclor 1242	8377645.05	D	7821381.44	D	148005.77	D	113075.32	D
Aroclor 1248	0.9	U	0.9	U	0.9	U	0.9	υ
Aroclor 1254	0.9	U	0.9	U	0.9	U	0.9	U
Aroclor 1260	0.9	U	0.9	U	0.9	U	0.9	U
Total (ppm)	8377.7		7821.4		148.0		113.1	

TABLE 1. BLUE LIGHTNING SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS

Analyte not detected at 3:1 signal:noise ratio. The method detection limit (MDL) reported. Dilution Run. Initial run outside linear range of instrument. U

D

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLE ANALYSIS NARRATIVE

PCB Aroclor – QA/QC Summary Batch 12-0594

Project:	PCB Disposal Demonstrations
Parameters:	PCB Aroclor
Laboratory:	Battelle-Duxbury
Matrix:	Soil
Data Set:	DP-12-0911
Analytical SOP:	5-128
Method	EDA 8082A modified
Reference:	

SAMPLE CUSTODY

Collection Date	Receipt Date	Temp (°C)
8/30/2012	9/1/2012	22

Corrective Actions	 Collection times not noted on sample jars for EPA-24-VD-S and EPA-24-SI-S. Samples not relinquished on COC forms. Samples received at 22° C.
Sample Storage	The samples were stored at -10° C until extraction.
Related samples	NA

METHOD SUMMARIES

Sample Preparation	Between approximately 1 and 5 g of soil was spiked with surrogates and extracted in methylene chloride using Soxhlet apparatus. The extract was dried over anhydrous sodium sulfate and concentrated over a water bath. The extracts were cleaned with copper (for sulfur removal), then processed through a pre-packed Forisil cleanup column, and concentrated. The samples were fortified with internal standards (IS) just prior to analysis.
Prep comments	None.

Holding Times	Extraction Date(s)		Analysis Date(s)	
	10/5/2012	نف	10/18/2012	10/19/2012

PCB Aroclor – QA/QC Summary Batch 12-0594

Procedural Blank (PB)	A PB was prepared with this analytical batch to ensure the sample extraction and analysis methods were free of contamination.
<5 X MDL	No exceedences noted.
	No comments.

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS)	An LCS was prepared with this analytical batch. The percent recoveries of target analytes were calculated to measure accuracy.
40-120% recovery	No exceedences noted.
	No comments.

Matrix Spike (MS)	An MS was prepared with this analytical batch. The percent recoveries of target analytes were calculated to measure accuracy.
40-120% recovery	Two exceedences.
	The Aroclor concentration in the background sample selected for the matrix spike was significantly higher than the Aroclor concentration added to the sample and therefore was not quantifiable. The MS is not reported.

Laboratory	One duplicate sample was prepared with this analytical batch. The relative
Duplicates	quality in terms of precision (extraction efficiency).
<u>≤</u> 30% RPD	No exceedences noted.
	No comments.
Nata DDD to H	

Note: RPD is the relative percent difference.

Surrogate Recoveries	Two surrogate compounds were added prior to extraction, including PCB 34 and PCB 152. The recovery of each surrogate compound was calculated to measure data quality in terms of accuracy (extraction efficiency).
40 – 120%	Two exceedences noted. The concentration of Aroclor 1242 was extremely high in sample N4923 requiring massive dilution. The surrogates were diluted out of the reported extract and could not be quantified in either analysis (initial or dilution). The recoveries in this sample are reported as 0 and appropriately "H" qualified. No further corrective actions taken.

Initial Calibration (ICAL)	The GC/ECD was calibrated with six-level quadratic calibration curve for Aroclor 1016:1260.
R ² ≥ 0.995	No exceedences noted.
	No comments.

Note: R² is the co-efficient of determination.

PCB Aroclor – QA/QC Summary Batch 12-0594

Independent Calibration Check (ICC)	The independent check was run after each initial calibration to verify the calibration. This standard is from a different source than the ICAL.
≤ 25% difference	No exceedences noted.
	No comments.
Continuing	Continuing collegation standards when were super 24 house to a statistic

Calibration Verification (CCV)	calibration was still valid.
≤ 25% difference	No exceedences noted.
	No comments.

ATTACHMENT B

FINAL ANALYTICAL DATA TABLES

The Business of Innovation

Project Client: Battelle Columbus Operations Project Name: PCB Disposal Demonstrations - Blue Lightning Project Number: 100006480-1

Client ID	EPA-24-VD-S	EPA-24-SI-S	EPA-22-VS-S	EPA-23-VS-S
Battelle ID	N4923-P	N4924-P	N4925-P	N4926-P
Sample Type	SA	SA	SA	SA
Collection Date	08/30/12	08/30/12	08/30/12	08/30/12
Extraction Date	10/05/12	10/05/12	10/05/12	10/05/12
Analysis Date	10/18/12	10/19/12	10/19/12	10/19/12
Analytical Instrument	ECD	ECD	ECD	ECD
% Moisture	9.09	7.2	6.73	3.56
% Lipid	NA	NA	NA	NA
Matrix	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
Sample Size	4.55	0.97	4.66	4.83
Size Unit-Basis	G_DRY	G_DRY	G_DRY	G_DRY
Units	NG/G_DRY	NG/G_DRY	NG/G_DRY	NG/G_DRY
Araclar 1016	2.2.11	2.2.11	22.11	2.0.11
Aroclar 1221	3.2 U	3.2 0	3.∠ U 2.2 U	3.2 U
Arodor 1221	3.2 0	3.2 0	3.2 0	3.2 0
Aroclor 1242	8377645.05 D	7821381 44 D	3.2 U 148005 77 D	3.2 U 112075 22 D
Aroclor 1248	0011043.03 D	7021301.44 D	148005.77 D	113075.32 D
Aroclar 1254	0.0 0	0.00	0.9 0	0.9 0
Aroclor 1260	0.00	0.90	0.5 0	0,90
	0.0 0	0.0 0	0.9 0	0.9 0
Surrogate Recoveries (%)				
Cl3(34)	0 NH	115	78	Q1
Cl6(152)	0 NH	115	54	87

The Business of Innovation

Project Client: Battelle Columbus Operations Project Name: PCB Disposal Demonstrations - Blue Lightning Project Number: 100006480-1

Client ID	Procedural Blank
Battelle ID	BW746PB-P
Sample Type	PB
Collection Date	10/05/12
Extraction Date	10/05/12
Analysis Date	10/18/12
Analytical Instrument	ECD
% Moisture	6.64
% Lipid	NA
Matrix	SEDIMENT
Sample Size	4.67
Size Unit-Basis	G_DRY
Units	NG/G_DRY
Aroclor 1016	321
Aroclor 1221	3.2 (
Aroclor 1232	3.2 (
Aroclor 1242	3.2 ป
Aroclor 1248	0.9 U
Aroclor 1254	0.9 U
Aroclor 1260	0.9 (

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Cl3(34)	50
Cl6(152)	71

Battelle The Business of Innovation

Project Client: Battelle Columbus Operations Project Name: PCB Disposal Demonstrations - Blue Lightning Project Number: 100006480-1

Client ID	120911-03: Sand Sable						
Battelle ID Sample Type Collection Date Extraction Date Analysis Date Analytical Instrument % Moisture % Lipid Matrix Sample Size Size Unit-Basis Units	BW747LCS-P LCS 10/05/12 10/05/12 10/18/12 ECD NA NA SEDIMENT 5.07 G_DRY NG/G DRY		Target ⁶	% Recovery	Qualifier		
Aroclor 1016 Aroclor 1221 Aroclor 1232 Aroclor 1242 Aroclor 1248 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260	140.12 3.2 3.2 0.9 0.9 152.15	บ บ บ บ	157.93 158.58	89 96			en and a second seco

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

CI3(34) CI6(152)

69 87

The Business of Innovation

Project Client: Battelle Columbus Operations Project Name: PCB Disposal Demonstrations - Blue Lightning

Project Number: 100006480-1

Client ID	EPA-24-SI-S	EPA-24-SI-S		
Battelle ID	N4924-P	N4924DUP-P		
Sample Type	SA	QADU		
Collection Date	08/30/12	8/30/2012		
Extraction Date	10/05/12	10/5/2012		
Analysis Date	10/19/12	10/19/2012		
Analytical Instrument	ECD	ECD		
% Moisture	7.2	7.79		
% Lipid	NA	NA		
Matrix	SOIL	SOIL		
Sample Size	0.97	0.93		
Size Unit-Basis	G DRY	G DRY		
Units	NG/G_DRY	NG/G_DRY	RPD	Qualifier
Aroclor 1016	3211	32 11	NA	
Aroclor 1221	0.2 0			
	3211	32 11	NA	
Aroclor 1232	3.2 U 3.2 U	3.2 U 3.2 U	NA	
Aroclor 1222 Aroclor 1232 Aroclor 1242	3.2 U 3.2 U 7821381.44 D	3.2 U 3.2 U 6730148.39 D	NA NA 15.0	
Aroclor 1232 Aroclor 1242 Aroclor 1248	3.2 U 3.2 U 7821381.44 D 0.9 U	3.2 U 3.2 U 6730148.39 D 0.9 U	NA NA 15.0 NA	
Aroclor 1232 Aroclor 1242 Aroclor 1248 Aroclor 1254	3.2 U 3.2 U 7821381.44 D 0.9 U 0.9 U	3.2 U 3.2 U 6730148.39 D 0.9 U 0.9 U	NA NA 15.0 NA NA	
Aroclor 1232 Aroclor 1232 Aroclor 1242 Aroclor 1248 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260	3.2 U 3.2 U 7821381.44 D 0.9 U 0.9 U 0.9 U	3.2 U 3.2 U 6730148.39 D 0.9 U 0.9 U 0.9 U	NA NA 15.0 NA NA	
Aroclor 1232 Aroclor 1232 Aroclor 1242 Aroclor 1248 Aroclor 1254 Aroclor 1260	3.2 U 3.2 U 7821381.44 D 0.9 U 0.9 U 0.9 U	3.2 U 3.2 U 6730148.39 D 0.9 U 0.9 U 0.9 U 0.9 U	NA NA 15.0 NA NA	

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

Cl3(34)	115	108
CI6(152)	115	110

ATTACHMENT C

SAMPLE CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



Battelle Project No:

Sample Receipt	Form		
			Approved: Authorized
Project Number:		Client:	
Received by: Ha	rgis, Michael	Date/Time Received:	Saturday, September 01, 2012 12:00 PM
No. of Shipping Contai	ners: <u>1</u>		
SHIPMENT			
Method of Delivery: Co	ommercial Carrier	Tracking Number:	8627 4292 1097
COC Forms:	Shipped with samples	No Forms	
Cooler(s)/Box(es)		
Cntr Type	Tracking No. 8627 4292 1097	Seal Seal Conditio	n Container Condition Temp C Smps
Samplas		i apo intaoc	
Samples	generating .	a a a a a a	
Sample Labels:	Sample la	abels agree with COC forms	rostive Action Form)
		icles (see Sample Custody Cor	rective Action Form)
Container Seals:	Tape 🖌	Custody Seals 🗌 Other Se	cals (See sample Log)
	Seals inta	et for each shipping container ken (See sample log for impact	ed samples)
Condition of Samples:	Sample co	ontainers intact	
		ontainers broken/leaking (See	Custody Corrective Action Form)
Temperature upon receip	ot (°C): 22	TemperatureBlank used	Yes No
(Note: If temperature upor	n receipt differs from requir	red conditions, see sample log	comment field)
Samples Acidified:	Yes 🗌	No 🗹 Unknown	
Initial pH 5-9?:	Yes 🗍	No 🗹 NA	
If no, individual sample ad	ljustments on the Auxiliary	Sample Receipt Form	
Total Residual Chlorine	Present? Ves	No 🔽 NA	
If yes, individual sample a	djustments on the Auxiliary	Sample Receipt Form	
		leaved because the second	
Head Space <1% in samp Individual sample deviatio	les for water VOC analys ins noted on sample log	is: ∐Yes ∐No ⊮I	NA
Samples Containers:			
Samples returned in PC-gr	ade jars: 🗹 Yes 🗌	No Unknown /Lot No.:	UnKnown
Storage Location:	Chem North: Freezer - F	0002 (Walk-in) BDO	IDs Assigned: N4923 - N4926
Samples logged in by:	Hargis, Michael		Date/Time: 09/01/2012 12:00 PM
Approved By:			Approved On:
Authorized By:			Authorized On:
	anna a star a commune Monda (Mala y gray y y y y y	aan ahaan	namen kalendari kalendar



ShpNo: SHP-120904-01

Battelle Project No: 00006480-1

The Business of Innovation

Report Corrective Actions		Corrective Action No: 1 of 1			
				Authorized Approved:	
COC Client:	مستعد المنافع ومراجع والمنافع ومروح والمنافع ومراجع المنافع والمنافع والمنافع والمنافع ومرافعا والمنافع ومعان				
COC Project:					
COC Date:	9/4/2012 4:2	8:00 PM			
Description of Problem:		ion of Problem:	Explar	nation:	
Custody	stody Jars and C-O-C do not match for time/date		Samples EPA-24-VD-S and EPA-24-SI-S not have collection times annotated on collection jars		
	Samples not r	elinquished from sender	Sample by send	es not relinquished/COC not signed der	
Temperature and Preservation	Receipt tempe	erature outside of acceptability	Sample	s received at 22 C	
Documentation	of project mana	ger notification			
Sample C	ustodian	Hargis, Michael	Date:	9/4/2012 4:36:00 PM	
Laborator	y Manager:	Lizotte Jr, Robert	Date:	10/31/2012 3:11:00 P	
Project M	anager:	Peven-McCarthy, Carole	Date:	10/31/2012 9:13:00 A	
Documentation	of client notifica	tion (should be completed by project	manager wit	hin 24 hrs):	
On	I co	ntacted Cowen, Kenneth	at Ba	attelle Columbus Operations	
Results of com	munication with	client (Describe any corrective action	directed by t	the client):	
PM contacted	. Sample analysis p	roceeded as requested by client.			
Date this fo Reference	rm was receiv Number:	ed back to the custodian:			

The Business of Innovation

ShpNo SHP-120904-01

Battelle Project No:

22 NA NA NA F0002 (Walk-in)

Sample Receipt Form Details

4

08/30/12 17:19

09/04/12 16:32

1944 - 1945 - 19 2 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 -	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	o participante	Sec. Standard
and the second second second	i se		1997 (P. 1997)
	10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 -	121 Sec. 1	and the second
the formation of the second	State District		C. alerana a
STATISTICS AND A 18 18 18			A CONTRACTOR OF THE

Project Numb	er:	Client:											
Received by:	Hargis, Michael	Date/Ti	ime Received: Sa	turday,	September 01	, 2012 12:00	PM						
No. of Shippin	g Containers: 1												
BDO Id: Client	Sample ID:	Collection Date:	Login Date:	Ctrs:	Matrix:	Temp:	pH:	TRC:	VOC:	Stored In:	Loc:	No: Comments:	
N4923 EPA-2	14-VD-S	08/30/12 16:00	09/04/12 16:31	1	SOIL	22	NA	NA	NA	F0002 (Walk-in)			
N4924 EPA-2	4-SI-S	08/30/12 16:00	09/04/12 16:31	1	SOIL	22	NA	NA	NA	F0002 (Walk-in)			
N4925 EPA-2	2-VS-S	08/30/12 16:43	09/04/12 16:32	1	SOIL	22	NA	NA	NA	F0002 (Walk-in)			

1 SOIL

N4926 EPA-23-VS-S Total Samples:



Chain of Custody

397 Washington Street Duxbury, MA 02332 Phone: 781-952-5200 Fax: 781-934-2124

Proj. No		Proj. Name															
SAMPLER	S Signature	Blue	Lighthing		and the first first sector of the sector of									y	,		
71	Mally	C Au	^	Y		ANALYSIS REQUESTED		μ	H UPRINT	naped, actual	V	-	ALS	ER	FIED	RVED	umber ainers
DATE	TIME	BATTELLE ID	CLIENT ID		SAM	IPLE DESCRIPTION	Ä	PC	TP FINGER	ΡA	ΛC	ац.	MET	OTH	ACIDI	PRESE	Total N of Cont
8 30	1600	N4923	EPA-24- VDS	From BL-	24	Vadage deep-soil		X									
830	1600	N4924	EPA-24-51-5	From B	L-24	saturated - so'il		X									10/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/0
830	10 43	N4925	EPA-22 15-	s From P	31-3	22 Voidinge statenes -s	ail I	X									
8/30	17 19	NM926	EPA - 23- V5-5	From p	2. 27	b valose stration -	x(X									

Relinquish	ed by:																
£	÷			Date	/Time										Date/T	ime	
Relinnuich	»đ by					NYHNY M.H	viela	15 E	300				9	1/12	-	12	00
				Date	/Time	Received by:									Date/T	ime	
Comments	·																

aturday Delivery	BATTELLE DUXBURY OPS GUVI 397 WASHINGTON ST DUXBURY, MA 023324546 UNITED STATES US 10 MATT SCHUMITZ / JON THORM BATTELLE 397 WASHINGTON ST DUXBURY, MA 02332	(US)	BATTELLE DUXBURY OPS GOVT 397 WASHINGTON ST DUXBURY, MA 023324546 UNITED STATES US TO MATT SCHUMITZ / JON T BATTELLE 397 WASHINGTON ST DUXBURY MA 02332 (781) 962-6270 REF:	ACTHOT: 31.8 LB CAD: /OFFCI303 DIMS: 28x14x15 IN BILL SENDER
FedEx FedEx	Trk# 8627 4292 1097 PRIORITY OVERNIGHT	2		FedEx Express
C Sender's Manage	Siess Sender's FedEx 1000004155 SI 2012 Sender's FedEx 1000004155 Si 1000 Page 100005	Pa Pa 1 X FedEx Priorry Methomeses mark Methomeses SATURDAY 0 Second beauty Sacond beauty Sacond beauty	TRK# 10200 8627 4292 1097 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000	### SATURDAY ### A4 PRIORITY OVERNIGH1
66 66 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 67 6	- 5PA 122 5 rystel broch 61	Ab Express Fri Ab Express Fri Ab Express Fri Ab Express Fri Folds: Day F Folds: Day F Folds: May Fi Ab Express Fri Folds: May Fi Ab Express Fri Folds: May Fi Folds: May Fi Folds: May Fi Folds: May Fi Folds: Fi Fi Folds: Fi Folds: Fi Fi Folds: Fi Fi Fi Fi Fi Fi Fi Fi Fi Fi		MA-US BOS
3 To Recipient's Name	Billing Reference Aas 1 Schwart 2 Abor Theorem 201 Actions	6 FedEx Envelope* 6 Special He 3 X SATURDAY 1 More available for under Standard for Sature of Fredex Story Sature of Fredex Story Door the able	Trought to perform a second 7	
Company Recipient's Address We cannot deliver to Address	217 Letter 14 20 Danas de PD 200 codes.	Dept/RoorSute/Room Dept/Room Dept/Ro	A contraction designed as good and the second designed as a contraction designed as a contraction of the second designed designed as a contraction of the second designed	ar craft Only 900 Obtain Rectp. 453 Acet. No. 5 5 CastlyCheck 93
	Sa nerd of a quecho Pediax Micabati, prom Pediax address harv. <u>State</u> <u>IIII</u> <u>ZIP</u>	Total Packages TOur liability is firmland to \$100	Total Woight 32 utriess you doctor a higher visue. Sou the current Feller Service Guide for databa Delivery Signature Options Byou require a registure, chec	K Direct oc U
	8627 4292 1097	No Signature Required Package may be set widene documents algoriture for delivery Rev Date 1000-Part #155081	Diract Signature Someone at respense iddress may sign for iddress for signature of a neighboring at loss may sign for delevery for applice	520

In 2011 1974	un un	8627	4292 1.09	
Data Chara Indiana	Sondar's Furthy	and All Colleman Street Coll Colleman Street Billion Street Street Street Street Street Street Street Street St		UEUU 56 FedEx Retrieval (
Valles / Lance ()	Account Number	n Artin Siren Artinian Si		4a Express Package Service Packages up to FodEx Promy Overrught Set conservations of Maximum Section 2000 (Construction Construction) Section 2000 (Construction Construction) Section 2000 (Construction) Section 200
Company t _{ak} t N		Phone		3 FedEx Zongs and Strategies and Strategies
Agihasa /				4b Express Freight Service Packages over 5 7 FortEs IDay Freight
Cay 1 A		19	Demistion Join Project	The assistance in the second
2 Your Internal Billing Reference		zip.	ha ya Arika kuna arika arik Arika arika arik	6 HeyEx 2 FedEx Pak" Envelope 3 FedEx 4 Envelope
3 10 Recollect 5 Nation 1	anan yana mangoo ka mara ya ka	Phone		Special Handling Mount of radio shows in 1938 Second Handling Mount of radio shows in 1938 Second Handling Mount Workday Mount
company Recipitots Adoless Adoles of the electron and contained				Boes this subject contains damparture goods 3 Sector 1997 Sector 1
All of the second secon	etert Fordfly appress trace		eradiuarisisin Rayar	7 Payment Bittac Constraint Constraint <thconstraint< th=""> Constraint</thconstraint<>
	aller van stjert fan de fan Stjert fe			Total Packages
				Our sensity a series at \$100 where you deplay a light value for the same feats Series Code to deal with the series 8 Residential Delivery Signature Options 1 and 12 an
862	1111 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111 1111 17 4292 1097			Perspired 10 Extractory and the second secon